
MINUTES OF THE PARISH COUNCIL MEETING
THURSDAY 16 OCTOBER 2025, 7PM VILLAGE HALL

Present: Parish Councillors Charles Holroyd (Chairman), Paul Barnes, Alison Barker, Nick Ralls.
Clerk Susan Turner; Guest, Parish Lengthsman Gordon Hunt; Members of the public 4

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES
  Apologies Nigel Long; County and Ward Councillors.

2 PUBLIC SESSION
  The advocate for the Land at Weston Road housing proposal attended to give an update 

on public engagement re the proposals and advise that an outline planning application 
will likely be submitted within the next few weeks. 

Mr Butler left the meeting with thanks from the Chairman for updating the Parish Council. 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING of 18 September, agreed and signed.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST in items on the Agenda, none.

5 REPORTS TO MEETING
.1 Parish Lengthman’s report for OCTOBER

- All Parish Council assets in good order.
- All footpaths are easily walkable.
- The County Lengthsmen have strimmed and tidied up the grips along Weston Road.
- The verges have not been cut.
- There were two large tankers parked opposite the pond about three weeks ago; I 

enquired what was going on they said they were washing the road towards Tunworth.
- When I walked the paths and litter picked along Tunworth Road I noticed that by the 

entrance to the Dower House, the road surface had been planed.
- I was informed last week that there were tankers operating out of South 

Warnborough – not sure if it was Thames Water.

End of report.
.2 County Councillor written report for OCTOBER – see APPENDIX I.
  Points covered: new primary schools – adult social care unsustainable – County 

Councillor devolved budget reduced but reopened – reporting road problems – 
cautionary note from HCC Leader re costs of Local Government Reorganisation.

6 HIGHWAYS AND MAINTENANCE 
.1 County Lengthsman  Review of 10 October visit. Parish Lengthman noted this 

appeared to be a new team. Question as to how much work actually done clearing the 
Weston Road grips – potentially to put on worksheet again for next time. They did clear 
the gully on Church Street by the pond which had been blocked with gravel and loose 
material washed down. To note that the Village Hall gutters have been cleared 
separately by the Village Hall Chairman.

.2 Footpaths update  Re FP 12 where meets Greywell Road, AB noted an excellent job 
done in weed-killing nettles around kissing gate; to record thanks to Parish Lengthsman.

.3 Cemetery land extension maintenance to be included in contract for next year 
2026/27. ‘The land to be initially strimmed and thereafter mown to help reduce the 
weeds and give the young Yews the chance to grow.’ Work needed for this year will be 
invoiced separately and in addition to the contract. Initial stimming done at cost of £150 
to be put to general maintenance budget.

.4 Pond project  
   i Maintenance – to cut back sections of the Sedge grass and Irises; the Iris corms to be 

removed from below the the waterline
AGREED  to principle of reducing dominant vegetation while maintaining habitat.
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AGREED  to expenditure of £750 from pond budget for work as above; but not cost effective to 
pay for removing the green waste.

TO RECORD thanks to David Janaway who will leave a trailer pond-side for the waste to be loaded.
  Work provisionally scheduled for end November.

  ii Project – Grant application for £500 to be submitted to County Councillor Juliet 
Henderson’s devolved budget (provisionally agreed) – for project to establish a variety 
of native marginal planting to benefit the pond environment and increase biodiversity.

7 LITTLE HODDINGTON PARK
.1 Seesaw repair  see APPENDIX II

TO RECORD  Thanks to Janaways and all involved for instigating and organising the seesaw repair.
.2 Grant funding for playground   AB report. Application to Lottery fund ongoing; 

awaiting response to submissions / enquiries to BDBC.
.3 Lease  On further enquiry, received following from BDBC Senior Estates Surveyor 

(Operational).
‘At present, your lease has expired; however, as it is a protected lease, you are holding over 
on the same terms and conditions until either a new lease is granted, or the land is 
transferred to you.’

Re potential to transfer the land to the Parish Council, investigation is ongoing.

8 PLANNING 
.1 Planning and tree applications – Planning update APPENDIX III.
.1A Applications for discussion

T/00479/25/TCA (Validated 22 Sept) Covington House, Weston Road. T1- Mature Beech tree 
works to crown raise, reduce and deadwood where needed. No objection, no comment.

.1B Recent decisions of note
25/01924/LDPO (Refuse 24 September) Land South-West of Weston Road. Certificate of 
Lawfulness for the proposed use of erection of 1.6m fencing as a means of enclosure and new 
field access gate and associated fencing/ resurfacing on land at Weston Road. 
Refusal for the following reasons, ref Officer Report:
1 The proposed new access would be onto a classified road and would therefore not be 

permitted development under Schedule 2, Part 2, Class B of The Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended). 

2 The proposed hardstanding would form a private way that has not been demonstrated to be 
necessary for the purposes of agriculture within the unit and would be within 25 metres of a 
classified road. It would therefore not be permitted development under Schedule 2, Part 6, 
Class B of The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 
2015 (as amended).

.2 Local Plan Update and spatial strategy
BDBC’s Environment and Infrastructure committee meeting of 04 September was the 
borough council’s first public debate on the new draft Spatial Strategy – referenced in 
the Parish Council’s September minutes re housing allocations for Upton Grey.
Further issues discussed and relevant to Upton Grey:

   i Regulation 18 Consultation  BDBC’s  Head of Planning confirmed at above meeting that:
‘The new Reg 18 consultation will focus on the new Spatial Strategy. To be published later this 
year supported by evidence documents published alongside it. [NOTE] Comments received 
from the previous (2024) Reg 18 consultation on all other sections of the Plan and Planning 
Policy remain under consideration. Following the new focussed Reg 18 consultation, all 
comments will be brought together to inform changes to be made for the Reg 19 Draft Plan due 
to be published for consultation mid 2026.’
BDBC website Local Plan schedule continues to say ‘Autumn / Winter 2025’ for Reg 18.

   ii Infrastructure and statutory utility provision
  ‘will be considered in the Infrastructure Development Plan scheduled to be published with the 

Reg 18 consultation.’

  iii Water and Waste Water   ‘issues will be captured in the Water Cycle Study (WCS); work 
undertaken so far has identified there are issues in terms of supply and treatment works.’
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Cllr Konieczko noted that this new WCS was commissioned to evidence what providers need to 
do to sustain the level of housing growth the borough has been asked to provide. The first 
draft should be ready in time for Reg 18. Ultimately if this shows a water infrastructure deficit, 
then a case to go back to Government to say ‘we can’t deliver these housing numbers and 
here is the clear evidence why’. All have concerns about infrastructure delivery, but have to 
come up with very robust evidence to make a case.

9 FINANCE 
.1 Accounts to date APPENDIX IV – Bank reconciliation 13 October = £54,435.83.

Payments since last meeting (incl VAT where applicable)
37 Lloyds – Service charge  £4.25
38 Simone Systems Ltd – SID x 6 Apr-Aug 2025 £360.00
39 Saunders – Maintenance Contract SEPT £295.00
40 Lengthsman – Salary SEPT   £68.50
41 Clerk – Salary SEPT  £734.58

.2  Budget update – APPENDIX V.

.3  Notice of conclusion of audit 2024/25 – posted to website 28 September.

10 FURTHER UPDATES / REPORTS
.1 Village hall accounts (Year end is 30 September).

Revenue 
2024/25 £14,235.17
2023/24 £11,115.26
2022/23 £  5,519.75
Year-end balance (total current assets) of
30 Sept 2025 £13,834.75
30 Sept 2024   £9,812.32 (reflects expenditure on new boiler)
30 Sept 2023 £15,245.09 (reflects 2021/22 Covid grants)

Noting 100 Club income 2024/25 = £1,898.
.2 Derek Paravicini Concert The Village Hall is hosting a further concert by the blind 

world-renowned pianist on the 15th November. This is in aid of the Amber Trust and 
Village Hall maintenance. (Amber’s vision is to give blind or partially sighted children 
the best possible chance to fulfil their musical aspirations.)

 www.ambertrust.org
.3 Village hall 100 – Upton Grey Drama Group to present: 

A Comic History of Upton Grey – Friday 28th November, 7.30pm in the Village Hall
On Friday November 28th 1925 the foundation stone was laid for the building of our Village 
Hall. In celebration of the 100 years our wonderful hall has served the needs of our village, the 
Upton Grey Drama Group will present a comic evening looking at historic events that occurred 
in Upton Grey.  Hear about the ‘rapacious rector’ of 1641; Queen Elizabeth I’s visit in 1594; the 
historic moment when the Three Horseshoes pub was renamed The Hodd; the scout mistress 
who ‘ran off’ with one of her scouts…
All profits towards Village Hall maintenance.

The Drama group ideally needs the hall for rehearsal on Thursday 20 November, thus 
agreed the Parish Council meeting to be held a week earlier on 13th.

11 NEXT PARISH COUNCIL MEETINGS
 Thursday 13 November, 7pm Village Hall

 Meeting close 8.15pm with thanks to all
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APPENDIX I  COUNTY COUNCIL WRITTEN REPORT

Juliet Henderson Candovers Oakley and Overton HCC October Report 

New Schools Open  Thanks to Hampshire County Council, three brand-new primary 
schools are set to welcome the biggest expansion of school places we’ve seen in years.
Hounsome Fields Primary in Basingstoke
Stanhope Primary in Aldershot
Newlands Primary west of Waterlooville

These openings kick off the first phase of a three-year, £502 million investment in school 
buildings, delivering 10 new schools and 3,175 extra places by 2028. Of that, £390 
million is ring-fenced for brand-new schools and expansions, adding over 19,000 pupil 
places since 2014. Each new primary will include an eight-place SEND unit from 2026, 
and the programme also funds three special schools, further expansions, and 
enhancements for children with special educational needs. These schools are designed 
for energy efficiency and modern learning, with Hounsome Fields meeting Passivhaus 
standards to keep classrooms comfy all year round. Despite financial pressures, 
Hampshire County Council remains committed to sourcing external funding wherever 
possible, ensuring our communities get top-quality education close to home. 

Adult Social Care Funding in Hampshire  Hampshire County Council is under huge 
financial pressure, and one of the reasons is that the NHS, through the local Integrated 
Care Board (ICB), is not contributing enough funding to cover the rising costs of adult 
social care. 

What this means is that the Council is being forced to pick up the bill for services that are 
really the NHS’s responsibility – like hospital discharge support, reablement after illness, 
and specialist mental health placements for younger adults. These are not statutory 
duties for the Council, but without them, hospitals would struggle even more. The result? 
Millions of pounds are being diverted from other vital services, leaving the Council’s 
budget stretched to breaking point. Unless the NHS fully funds the health-related care it 
is responsible for, Hampshire residents will face cuts elsewhere. Put simply: the Council is 
paying for NHS services out of local budgets, and that’s not sustainable. We are out of 
step with other Councils in southern England, who receive much greater support to 
deliver these services.

Councillor Devolved Budget  

It was confirmed that Councillor Grants will again be available from October. 

The Scheme has been revised following a review and some changes are being 
implemented, on a phased basis, from 1 October 2025. The County Councillor Grant 
scheme provides Members with an annual budget of £5,000, which they can allocate to 
local projects, initiatives or organisations in their Division. Please let me know if you are 
panning to apply. 

Reporting Highway Problems  

www.hants.gov.uk/transport/highways/report-a-problem/potholes 
www.hants.gov.uk/transport/highways/report-aproblem/treehedge 
www.hants.gov.uk/transport/highways/report-aproblem/flooding 
https://www.hants.gov.uk/transport/highways/report-a-problem/paving 
www.hants.gov.uk/transport/highways/report-aproblem/brokensigns 
www.hants.gov.uk/transport/highways/report-aproblem/streetlight 
www.hants.gov.uk/transport/highways/report-aproblem/road-markings 
www.hants.gov.uk/landplanningandenvironment/rightsofway/reportaproblem  

When reporting an issue, you’ll be sent an email confirming a reference number for the 
report.  If you would like me to follow this up for you then do please forward that 
message to me and I will chase for you. 

Continued…
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APPENDIX I COUNTY COUNCIL WRITTEN REPORT continued

£850 MILLION risk to taxpayers – why Hampshire must be cautious on 
reorganisation

The BBC’s report last week revealed the Government has done no new analysis of the 
costs of local government reorganisation — relying instead on a 2020 PwC 
[PricewaterhouseCoopers] study.

PwC’s updated figures show:
- The wrong model could cost £850m over five years and deliver no long-term savings.
- Smaller unitary councils (populations <300,000) risk piling up unsustainable costs.

Leader Cllr Nick Adams-King, said in Hampshire County Council statements and to the 
press: ‘These changes aren’t just about lines on a map. They affect complex, 
life-changing services like adult social care, which Hampshire already delivers to 1.4 
million people every day. Fragmenting them risks higher costs, reduced resilience, and 
disruption for residents. Yes, reform at the right scale can work. But rushed, 
poorly-designed reorganisation could leave Hampshire taxpayers paying more for less — 
and frontline services under greater strain. We must demand evidence-based decisions, 
rigorous scrutiny, and a clear plan that protects both services and value for money.”

You can read the BBC report here: 

      www.bbc.co.uk/news/articles/cj9wxnlnrxdo
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       APPENDIX II   SEESAW REPAIRED AND REINSTATED
                                COURTESY OF JANAWAYS
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       APPENDIX III UPTON GREY PLANNING UPDATE 13 OCTOBER

NEW APPLICATIONS SINCE LAST MEETING OF 13 SEPTEMBER

T/00479/25/TCA (Validated 22 Sept) Covington House, Weston Road. T1- Mature Beech 
tree -crown raise to 3.5m from ground all the way round to provide good access to 
footpath and garden -reduce east and west sides (overextended limbs only) by 2-
2.5m to fold into crown silhouette keeping dome form -reduce tops from approx 14m 
to 12m focusing on reducing leader branches only (not entire top) -deadwood where 
needed.

PROGRESS OF RECENT APPLICATIONS
25/02174/HSE (Pending,, Validated 08 September) The White Cottage, Powntley Copse 

(Validated Mon 08 Sept) Single storey side extension with internal alterations.
25/02086/HSE (Pending, Validated 10 September) Minack Cottage Weston Road. Rear and 

side extension. Alterations to roof. Alterations to garage. 
T/00457/25/TCA (Approve 01 Oct, Validated 09 Sept) Chippington Cottage, Weston Road. 

Apple (T1) - Small cuts only on new growth of the last 7 years will reduce the tree 
height from c. 9 metres to 5 metres and reduce tree width from c. 12 metres to 8 
metres. This will bring the cuts back to the size that were approved in 2018 under T/
00411/18/TCA.

25/01924/LDPO (Refuse 24 Sept, Validated 06 August) Land South West of Weston Road. 
Certificate of Lawfulness for the proposed use of erection of 1.6m fencing as a means 
of enclosure and new field access gate and associated fencing/ resurfacing on land at 
Weston Road. 

T/00135/25/TCA (Pending, Validated 13 Mar 2025) The Old Post House, Bidden Road. T1 - 
Norway Maple fell.

APPEALS
  No current appeals

GREYWELL PARISH
Out of borough consultation for 
25/01281/AMCON (Pending, Validated 07 July) Barnsgrove White Lane. Variation of 

Condition 10 (restriction on use) attached to planning permission 21/02002/FUL 
dated 16/03/2022 - Demolition and replacement of an agricultural building, silo and 
stores to provide for a wellness centre with flexible rural workspace and ancillary 
vitality bar, creation of a secondary access road, parking and landscaping
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£38,652.36

Date Description Precept
Grass

cutting grant
Grants
(other) Tennis subs

Bank
interest

VAT
reclaim TOTAL

28/05/2025 Precept six months £12,000.00 £12,000.00
28/05/2025 BDBC Grass cutting grant £1,292.47 £1,292.47

BDBC CIF - Solar £14,300.00 £14,300.00
29/09/2025 Precept six months £12,000.00 £12,000.00

VAT reclaim
Tennis

2024/25 Bank Interest-Business account £73.32 £73.32

TOTALS £24,000.00 £1,292.47 £14,300.00 £0.00 £73.32 £0.00 £39,665.79
£39,665.79

BANK INTEREST
Start balance £38,652.36 £117.16 April £14.60 8.54

Plus Income £39,665.79 £24,318.67 May 12.64

Less Expend £23,882.32 £30,000.00 June 8.17

Balance £54,435.83 £54,435.83 July 10.31

Aug 10.6

Sept 8.46

Balance from 2024/25 £17,703.48 TOTAL £73.32
Income 2025/26
Expend 2025/26
Balance to t/o £17,703.48

VAT to reclaim 2024/25 £46.00 £717.69
VAT to reclaim 2025/26 £896.96

Interest on 95 day notice account @ 29 Aug

Lloyds-Business
Lloyds-95-DayNotice
Balance

TENNIS ACCOUNT

INCOME: UPTON GREY 2025/26 - 13 OCT
Balance brought forward from April 1st 2025

Receipts and Payments Summary Bank reconciliation
Lloyds-Treasurers

Invoice date Paid date Payee Description Contract General Playground

1 31/03/2025 11/04/2025 Simone Systems Ltd SIDx6-DEC24-31MAR25 £300.00 £60.00 £360.00
2 21/03/2025 11/04/2025 Anscombe Builders VH electrical for dishwasher £180.00 £36.00 £216.00

3A 05/12/2024 11/04/2025 Terraquest VH Requestaplan-226 £8.00 £1.60 £9.60
3B 31/12/2024 11/04/2025 Terraquest VH Requestaplan-256 £26.00 £5.20 £31.20
4 15/04/2025 22/04/2025 HALC HALC & NALC subs £318.00 44.00 £362.00
5 14/04/2025 22/04/2025 Signrite Digital Dog signs 2x8x6; 2xA5 £95.00 19.00 £114.00
6 11/04/2025 22/04/2025 Live4Soccer 16ft x 7ft goal nets £50.79 10.16 £60.95
7 22/04/2025 22/04/2025 Lloyds Service charge £4.25 £4.25
8 18/04/2025 28/04/2025 Saunders MaintenanceContract-APRIL £286.00 £286.00
9 25/04/2025 30/04/2025 BDBC Playground Insp 2025/26 £272.65 £54.53 £327.18
10 APRIL 30/04/2025 Lengthsman Salary APRIL £68.70 £68.70
11 APRIL 30/04/2025 Clerk Salary APRIL £734.58 £734.58
12 04/05/2025 06/05/2025 Clearway Sport Playground cleaning £540.00 £108.00 £648.00
13 15/05/2025 16/05/2025 Tethys Energy VH Solar balance £157.85 £10,705.54 £10,863.39
14 19/05/2025 19/05/2025 Lloyds Service charge £4.67 £4.67
15 18/05/2025 31/05/2025 Saunders MaintenanceContract-MAY £295.00 £295.00
16 MAY 31/05/2025 Lengthsman Salary MAY £68.50 £68.50
17 MAY 31/05/2025 Clerk Salary MAY £734.58 £734.58
18 02/06/2025 04/06/2025 Zurich Online Insur 2025-26 £632.00 £632.00
19 11/06/2025 12/06/2025 Do the Numbers Internal Audit £250.00 £250.00
20 10/06/2025 12/06/2025 Carters Fete table and chair hire £349.00 £69.80 £418.80
21 12/06/2025 13/06/2025 Shades Ahead Awning for shop £1,265.83 £253.17 £1,519.00
22 17/06/2025 17/06/2025 Lloyds Service charge £4.25 £4.25
23 18/06/2025 29/06/2025 Saunders MaintenanceContract-JUNE £295.00 £295.00
24 JUNE 29/06/2025 Lengthsman Salary JUNE £68.50 £68.50
25 JUNE 29/06/2025 Clerk Salaryy JUNE £734.58 £734.58
26 JUNE 29/06/2025 HMRC LM-April-May-June PAYE £51.40 £51.40
27 18/07/2025 17/07/2025 Lloyds Service charge £4.25 £4.25
28 18/072025 31/07/2025 Saunders MaintenanceContract-JULY £295.00 £295.00
29 JULY 31/07/2025 Lengthsman Salary JULY £68.70 £68.70
30 JULY 31/07/2025 Clerk Salary JULY £734.58 £734.58
31 18/08/2025 18/08/2025 Lloyds Service charge £4.25 £4.25
32 18/08/2025 28/08/2025 Saunders MaintenanceContract-AUG £295.00 £295.00
33 AUGUST 28/08/2025 Lengthsman Salary AUGUST £68.50 £68.50
34 AUGUST 28/08/2025 Clerk Salary AUGUST £734.58 £734.58
35 18/08/2025 28/08/2025 BDO LLP External audit 2024/25 £210.00 £42.00 £252.00
36 03/09/2025 10/09/2025 PlayScene Seesaw compression unit £667.50 £133.50 £801.00
37 16/09/2025 16/09/2025 Lloyds Service charge £4.25 £4.25
38 12/09/2025 30/09/2025 Simone Systems Ltd SIDx6-01Apr-Aug2025 £300.00 £60.00 £360.00
39 18/08/2025 30/09/2025 Saunders MaintenanceContract-SEPT £295.00 £295.00
40 SEPT 30/09/2025 Lengthsman Salary SEPT £68.50 £68.50
41 SEPT 30/09/2025 Clerk Salary SEPT £734.58 £734.58

£4,870.28 £1,435.92 £1,614.83 £1,761.00 £1,625.94 £600.00 £371.85 £10,705.54 £896.96 £23,882.32

Salary
Governance/

Admin
Community /

grants
Maintenance

contract
Maintn
general Playground SLR

Village
Hall

Village Hall
Solar Tennis VAT TOTAL

Salaries Governance/
Admin

Community /
Grants

Maintenance

TOTALS

EXPENDITURE UG 2025/26 - 13 OCT TOTALSLR Village Hall
solar Tennis VATVillage

Hall

Entry Date Value Date Description Transaction
Reference

Entries Balance

23-Sep-25 24-Sep-25 Interest Payment 2.30 CR 30,703.90 CR

24-Sep-25 25-Sep-25 Interest Payment 2.30 CR 30,706.20 CR

25-Sep-25 26-Sep-25 Interest Payment 2.30 CR 30,708.50 CR

26-Sep-25 29-Sep-25 Interest Payment 6.89 CR 30,715.39 CR

29-Sep-25 30-Sep-25 Interest Payment 2.30 CR 30,717.69 CR

30-Sep-25 CLOSING BALANCE 30,717.69 CR

30-Sep-25 TOTAL INTEREST APPLIED 74.38 CR

* If your interest rate has changed within this statement period, a separate letter will have been sent to you with
details of your new interest rate and when this became effective.

If you have any questions about this letter please call us on the relevant number below. We're available 8am to
5pm, Monday to Friday (apart from Bank Holidays).

Turnover up to GBP 25m: 0345 305 5555
Turnover GBP 25m to GBP 100m: 0345 300 5798
Turnover GBP 100m+: 0345 601 3645

For further information about our savings products, please go to our website at:
www.lloydsbank.com/business/savings.html

Accounts and Deposits
Business Transaction Banking

You can ask for a copy of this document in Braille, large print or audio by contacting your Lloyds Representative.
If you have a hearing or speech impairment you can use Relay UK. More information on the Relay UK Service
can be found at: www.relayuk.bt.com/

Our service promise
If you experience a problem, we will always try to resolve it as quickly as possible. Please bring it to the
attention of any member of staff. Our complaints procedures are published on our 'Help & Support pages' at:
www.lloydsbank.com/business/help-and-support/account-management/make-a-complaint.html

APPENDIX IV ACCOUNTS TO DATE
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APPENDIX V BUDGET UPDATE

2022/23
YEAR END

2023/24
YEAR END

2024/25
YEAR END

EXPENDITURE TO DATE
@ 13 SEPT

LATEST
ESTIMATE

EXPENDITURE

£8,042.76 £8,844.00 £9,374.64 Salaries £4,870.28 £9,843.37 £9,843.37 £10,335.54 £10,852.32 Salaries
£240.00 £480.00 Clerk's allowance £240.00 £240.00 £240.00 £240.00 Clerk's allowance

Expenses £70.00 £70.00 £70.00 £70.00 Expenses
£340.00 Training £300.00 £300.00 £300.00 £300.00 Training

£1,601.89 £1,454.34 £1,900.59 Finance/Governance £1,435.92 £1,800.00 £1,950.00 £2,000.00 £2,050.00 Finance/Governance
£855.00 Legal costs (VH) Legal costs (VH)

£4,244.20 £865.00 £1,594.00 Grants to Community £1,614.83 £3,200.00 £3,200.00 £3,200.00 £3,200.00 Grants to Community
£2,000.00 GrantVH(seeVHbelow)

£750.00 £6,909.59 £1,696.12 VH-(REF shop grant) £371.85 £371.85 £300.00 £1,500.00 £1,500.00 VH-shop grant
VH Hire - meetings £250.00 £250.00 VH Hire - meetings

£71.85
£300.00 £600.00 SLR management £600.00 £925.00 £925.00 £950.00 £975.00 SID management

MAINTENANCE
£2,911.00 £3,313.00 £3,425.00 Maintenance contract £1,761.00 £3,596.25 £3,596.25 £3,704.14 £3,815.26 Maintenance contract

£675.00 £30.00 Pond fence Pond fence
£710.93 Pond trees Pond tree(Pear&Alder)

£1,190.00 Pond clearing Pond clearing
£1,750.00 Liner & bank repair Liner & bank repair

£422.91 £265.22 Playground Inspection £272.65 Playground Inspection
Play equip / maint £1,353.29 Play equip repair

£135.45 £298.45 £88.27 Maintenance general £1,000.00 £1,000.00 £1,000.00 £1,000.00 Maintenance general
Assets / capital expend Assets / capital expend

£2,000.00 £495.00 £395.00 Tennis Tennis

PROJECTS PROJECTS PROJECTS
£450.83 Jubilee trees Jubilee trees
£399.75 VH cutlery VH cutlery

£1,495.00 VH energy audit VH energy efficiency
£5,357.82 £4,492.18 VH-BDBC-CIF-kitchen VH-BDBC-CIL-kitchen

£3,594.46 Village Hall -CIF-Solar £10,705.54 £10,783.39 £10,783.39 Village Hall Solar

£1,217.09 £4,278.36 £2,162.32 VAT - expend £896.96 £896.96 VAT - expend

£22,157.39 £39,824.05 £31,663.73 TOTAL EXPEND £23,882.32 £36,652.76 TOTAL EXPEND
£20,157.39 £39,329.05 £31,268.73 Expend - less tennis £23,882.32 £36,652.76 £34,958.01 £26,227.83 £27,002.58 Expend less tennis

£2,000.00

£750.00£1,625.94

UG-2025/26 – SUMMARY

£750.00 £750.00

£2,000.00£2,000.00

UGPC Y/E COMPARISON 2025/26
BUDGET -

MAR 2025

2027/28
BUDGET -

DRAFT

2026/27
BUDGET -

DRAFT

£2,000.00

2022/23
YEAR END

2023/24
YEAR END

2024/25
YEAR END INCOME TO DATE

@ 13 OCT
LATEST

ESTIMATE INCOME
£15,250.00 £18,605.00 £22,326.00 Precept £24,000.00 £24,000.00 £24,000.00 £24,720.00 £25,461.60 Precept

£1,279.67 £1,292.47 £1,292.47 Grass Cutting Grant £1,292.47 £1,279.67 £1,292.47 £1,292.47 £1,292.47 Grass Cutting Grant
£2,000.00 £500.00 County Cllr-Grant County Cllr Grant

£569.40 £850.40 Ward Cllr grants Ward Cllr grants
£1,495.00 HCC PTI grant HCC PTA grant

£9,500.00 VH-BDBC-CIF-kitchen VH-BDBC-CIL-kitchen

CIF-Village Hall Solar £14,300.00 £14,300.00 £14,300.00 Village Hall Solar

£1,700.00 £1,710.00 £7,300.00 Tennis Tennis subs
£29.34 £372.17 £299.71 Bank Interest £73.32 £1,000.00 £400.00 £400.00 £400.00 Bank Interest

£3,743.33 £3,962.44 VAT reclaim £942.96 VAT reclaim

£18,828.41 £30,068.37 £45,180.62 TOTAL INCOME £39,665.79 £41,522.63 TOTAL INCOME
£17,128.41 £28,358.37 £37,880.62 Income less tennis £39,665.79 £41,522.63 £39,992.47 £26,412.47 £27,154.07 Income less tennis

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25
YEAR END

TOTALS TO DATE
@ 13 OCT

LATEST
ESTIMATE

TOTALS

£3,328.98 £9,755.68 £13,516.89 SURPLUS / DEFICIT £15,783.47 £4,869.87

£34,891.15 £25,135.47 £38,652.36 Bank balance £54,435.83 £43,522.23

£300.00 £1,215.00 £6,905.00 SURPLUS/DEFICIT-TENNIS £0.00 £0.00

£3,028.98 £10,970.68 £6,611.89 SURPLUS/DEFICIT-PC £15,783.47 £4,869.87 £5,034.46 £184.64 £151.49 SURPLUS/DEFICIT-PC

£9,583.48 £10,798.48 £17,703.48 BALANCE - TENNIS £17,703.48 £17,703.48 BALANCE-TENNIS

£25,307.67 £14,336.99 £20,948.88 BALANCE - PC £36,732.35 £25,818.75 £25,983.34 £26,167.98 £26,319.47 BALANCE - PC

UGPC RESERVES POLICY 2025/26
£24,000.00

Earmarked Reserves
Tennis court fund £17,703.48

£1,818.75
£43,522.23

2025/26
BUDGET -

DRAFT

UG-2025/26 - SUMMARY

Total - based on latest estimate

General reserve (= level of Precept)

Playground fund

UGPC Y/E COMPARISON

2027/28
BUDGET -

DRAFT

UGPC Y/E COMPARISON 2026/27
BUDGET -

DRAFT

2025/26
BUDGET -

DRAFT

UG-2025/26 - SUMMARY 2025/26
BUDGET -

DRAFT

2025/26
BUDGET -

MAR 2025


